



September 2, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Buildings
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works*
2020 Base Rate Case Filing / Docket No. R-2020-3017206

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1**
- II. ARGUMENT3**
 - A. The Commission Has Jurisdiction to Consider the Contentions of the Environmental Stakeholders3
 - B. PGW’s Failure to Study Potentially Cost-Effective Alternatives is Unjust and Unreasonable10
 - C. PGW’s Failure to Study Stranded Asset Risks is Unjust and Unreasonable.....14
 - 1. PGW Has Not Studied Stranded Asset Risks from Climate Change or Climate Regulations.....15
 - 2. PGW Should Be Required to Study Stranded Asset Risks from Climate Change and Climate Regulations17
 - D. PGW’s Proposed Increase to its Customer Charge is Unjust and Unreasonable.....20
 - 1. Substantial Evidence Shows Recovery of All Fixed Costs Through Customer Charges is Contrary to Economic Theory and Utility Accounting Principles20
 - 2. PGW’s Conclusory Assertions Regarding Impacts To Its Customers Are Not Supported By Any Analysis or Authority and Should Be Afforded No Weight.....23
 - 3. No Evidence Supports PGW’s Assertion That Its Proposed Fixed Charge Increases Are Consistent With Precedent or the Rate Structure of A Single Pennsylvania Utility24
 - E. A Climate Business Plan Would Be an Appropriate and Practical Remedy.....25
 - 1. The Commission Has the Legal Authority to Order PGW to Prepare a Climate Business Plan Studying Cost-Effective Alternatives and Stranded Asset Risks as Recommended by the Environmental Stakeholders26
 - 2. Preparing a Climate Business Plan is Reasonable, Since PGW is Already Evaluating Climate Issues in Other Contexts and Has No Basis to Refuse to Study Ways to Minimize the Costs and Risks of Climate Change for Ratepayers27
 - 3. Preparing a Climate Business Plan is Fair, Since PGW Should Not be Permitted to Simply Raise Rates in Response to Rising Temperatures but Should also be Required to Study Ways to Minimize the Costs and Risks of Climate Change to Ratepayers33
 - 4. Preparing a Climate Business Plan is Prudent, Since a Key Component of Quality Management is Planning Responsibly for the Future.....34
 - 5. A Climate Business Plan Could Be Prepared in a Number of Ways, But Quality of Information is Key37
- III. CONCLUSION38**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 126 A.2d 777 (1956).....	21, 24
<i>Cohen v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 468 A.2d 1143 (1983)	10
<i>Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 613 A.2d 74 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992), aff'd, 636 A.2d 627 (1994)	4, 27
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pennsylvania Util. Comm'n</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.</i> , 71 Pa. P.U.C. 593 (Dec. 28, 1989).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Valley Utils Co.</i> , 72 Pa. P.U.C. 310 (Mar. 22, 1990)	27
<i>Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 683 A.2d 958 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	4, 11, 27
Commission Cases	
<i>Joint Appl. of Nui Corp., C&T Enterprises, Inc. & Valley Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket No. A-125100, 2002 WL 34560229 (Feb. 7, 2002).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n Bureau of Investigation & Enf't</i> , No. C-2018-3006534, 2020 WL 2764457 (May 21, 2020)	38
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n Office of Consumer Advocate Office of Small Bus. Advocate v. Wellsboro Elec. Co.</i> , Docket No. C-2019-3011959, 2020 WL 2487415 (Pa. PUC Apr. 29, 2020).....	4, 9, 11
Statutes & Other Authorities	
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)	26
66 Pa. C.S. § 504.....	7, 9, 27
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	4, 27
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a)	5, 10, 14, 18, 20, 26

66 Pa. C.S. § 2212.....5, 10
66 Pa. C.S. § 2213.....11
52 Pa. Code § 69.27024, 11
52 Pa. Code. § 69.27034, 10, 11, 14, 18, 20, 35
52 Pa. Code § 69.2703(a)(6).....27
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2019-0133
